

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 12018/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-08-2017 in LPA No. 1014/2017 (O&M) passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

KANTA SHARMA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.55883/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.55885/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 08-04-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Himanshu Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Aditi Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Seeta Ram Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

Delay condoned.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners has drawn our attention to *State Bank of India & Ors. v. Sheo Shankar Tewari* reported in 2019 SCC Online SC 160 - and other judgments in support of his contention that for considering the application for compassionate appointment, the scheme as in vogue on the death of the deceased employee should be held applicable.

Having regard to above submissions, Issue notice.

(MADHU BALA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)
BRANCH OFFICER